BARNSTABLE COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF DELEGATES

In the Year Nineteen Hundred and Ninety Two

Barnstable County Ordinance 92-3

To add Section 4.7 to the Barnstable County Administrative Code to create the Barnstable County HOME Consortium Advisory Council.

Barnstable County hereby ordains:

Section 4.7

(a) Composition, Term of Office

There shall be a Barnstable County HOME Consortium Advisory Council consisting of seventeen members appointed by the County Commissioners for a term of three years. The council shall include a representative from each of the fifteen towns and two at large members. The County Commissioners will seek and consider nominations from the Board of Selectmen or Town Manager. At least two members of the council shall be minorities.

Membership in the council shall be open to individuals and those representing public and private institutions and organizations with interest in the affordable housing needs of Barnstable County. The County Commissioners shall encourage participation from organizations representing consumers, minority groups, and varied professional areas.

The Cape Cod Commission's Affordable Housing Specialist shall serve as an ex officio member.

(b) Powers, Duties, and Responsibilities

The Barnstable County HOME Consortium Advisory Council shall advise and make recommendations to the County Commissioners regarding the administration and funding of activities to be undertaken by the Barnstable County HOME Consortium. The responsibilities of the council shall include, but not be limited to the following:

- (1) Develop program description of the Barnstable County HOME Program.
- (2) Draft ordinance containing procedures for administration of Barnstable County HOME Program for County Commissioners to submit to the Assembly of Delegates.
- (3) Draft the Barnstable County HOME Consortium's Comprehensive Housing Affordability Strategy as required by the Cranston-Gonsalez National Affordable Housing Act of 1990.
- (4) Establish sub-committees to examine issues and submit reports to council.
- (5) Report regularly to, or at the request of, the County Commissioners.

The Barnstable County HOME Consortium Advisory Council shall have such responsibilities, powers, and duties as may be provided by County ordinance or this administrative code.

Adopted on April 1, 1992 by the Assembly of Delegates.

alker

Susan V. Walker, Speaker

Approved by the Board of County C	Commissioners <u>Apr</u>	<u>il 8, 1992</u> Date	, at, <u>1:30</u> . p. m Time
John Downer Vic	tma A. Lewell	_ Kulad	[]////